PPN )24/ 17
(R-2017-502) 7 fp,,
H#H/S7

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 311060 LidoNon (8

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE _ MAY 05 2017

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A FIRST
AMENDMENT TO THE COOPERATIVE PROCUREMENT
CONTRACT WITH WAXIE’S ENTERPRISES, INC. FOR
SUPPLIES FOR MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, AND
OPERATIONS.

WHEREAS, the City rhay enter into a cooperative procurement contract for supplies for
maintenance, repair, and operations without competitive bidding pursuant to San Diego
Municipal Code section 22.3208; and

WHEREAS, purchasing chemical-related janitorial and sanitation supplies for the City
through a national cooperative procurement contract is to the City’s economic advantage and in
the City’s best interests; and

WHEREAS, on June 30, 2016, the City entered into a cooperative procurement contract
with Waxie’s Enterprises, Inc., dba Waxie Sanitary Supply (Waxie), which was procured
through the National Cooperative Purchasing Alliance, pursuant to the terms and conditions of
Contract No. 08-16 (Contract); and

WHEREAS, the processes used to determine the vendors for the cooperative procurement
contract with Waxie substantially comply with the City’s procurement process, including public
advertisement for sealed bids and awards determined on the basis of best value; and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to enter into a First Amendment to the Contract to
increase the not to exceed amount; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

1. That the Mayor or his designee is authorized to execute, for and on behalf of the

City, the First Amendment to the Contract with Waxie’s Enterprises, Inc. dba Waxie Sanitary

-PAGE 1 OF 3-



(R-2017-502)

Supply, for supplies for Maintenance, Repair, and Operations? through the National Cooperative
Purchasing Alliance, pursuant to the terms and conditions of Contract No. 08-16, for the purpose
of increasing the not-to-exceed amount during the term of the Contract to $9,600,000, and
otherwise modifying the Contract pursuant to the terms and conditions contained in the First

Amendment to the Contract on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR-

311060,

2. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to exceed
$9,600,000 over the term of the Contract with Waxie’s Enterprises, Inc. dba Waxie Sanitary
Supply, contingent upon the adoption of the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the applicable
fiscal year and contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more
certificates certifying that funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the
City Treasurer.

3. That the Mayor or his designee is authorized to negotiate and execute any
documents that may be necessary to register with, and purchase supplies from, the vendor
identified herein.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

Jill S. Crigtich
Deputy Cit /X orney

JSCyjs

April 11, 2017

Or.Dept: Purchasing & Contracting
Doc. No.: 1482517

By

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(R-2017-502)

I certify that the foregom% Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at 1ts
meeting of APR 2 42017

ELIZABETH S. MALAND
City Clerk

Approved: 5 / 5 / /7

(date) KEVIN L. FAUL“CONER Mayor

Vetoed:

(date) KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3-



Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on APR 2 4 2017 , by the following vote:

Councilmembers Yeas Nays Not Present Recused
Barbara Bry M U ] ]
Lorie Zapf ] ] Z (]
Chris Ward ﬂ ] ] ]
Myrtle Cole ﬂ ] ] ]
Mark Kersey M [] ] ]
Chris Cate E ] ] 0
Scott Sherman ﬂ 0 ] 0
David Alvarez JZ ] [] ]
Georgette Gomez JZ U 0] 0

Date of final passage MAY 65 2017

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the
approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

¢

KEVIN 1. FAULCONER

AUTHENTICATED BY: Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

(Seal) City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By S ZIJ'_Z : é ESLQQ‘ 5(5 , Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R- 3 1 i 060




